
No. 3:23-cv-02071-E

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

Hunter Mountain Investment Trust,
Appellant,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P., et al.
Appellees.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES, THE HIGHLAND PARTIES

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 19-34054-sgj,
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz
John A. Morris
Gregory V. Demo
Hayley R. Winograd
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 277-6910

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Mark T. Stancil
Joshua S. Levy
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 303-1000



HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Zachery Z. Annable
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, TX 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100

REED SMITH LLP
Omar J. Alaniz
Lindsey L. Robin
2850 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: (469) 680-4292

*Counsel for Highland Capital
Management, L.P., and the Highland
Claimant Trust*

Counsel for James P. Seery, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Background: The Highland Bankruptcy	5
B. The Gatekeeper Provision Was Adopted To Prevent Frivolous Litigation	7
C. HMIT’s Motion For Leave.....	9
D. HMIT’s Motion Is Being Orchestrated By Dondero to Undermine the Plan	10
E. HMIT’s Motion Is Dondero’s <i>Eighth Attempt</i> to Push His “Insider Trading” Allegations	11
F. The MGM E-Mail Was False And Served No Legitimate Purpose	13
G. The MGM E-Mail Did Not Contain MNPI.....	18
H. No HCMLP Entity Traded Any MGM Securities	19
I. Neither HMIT nor the Estate Were Damaged by the Claims Purchasers’ Acquisition of the Claims	20
J. Sufficient Public Information Existed To Justify The Claims Purchases	21
K. Seery’s Compensation Was the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations, so There Could Be No “ <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> ”	23
L. Dondero’s Changing Recollections Prove That HMIT’s Allegations Are Contrived	25
ARGUMENT	27
A. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Held that HMIT Lacks Standing Under Delaware Law to Assert Its Proposed Claims	27
1. HMIT Lacks Standing to Bring a Derivative Action.....	27
2. HMIT Lacks Standing to Bring Direct Claims.....	32
B. HMIT’s <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Argument Fails.....	34

C.	The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Held That HMIT Must Satisfy A <i>Barton</i> Doctrine-Like Standard That Is More Demanding Than Rule 12(b)(6).....	35
D.	The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Applied the <i>Barton</i> Doctrine Standard That HMIT’s Claims Are “Without Foundation”	41
1.	The Record Overwhelmingly Demonstrated That HMIT Failed To Meet The <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing Under Barton	41
2.	HMIT’s Miscellaneous Theories Fail	44
3.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Commit Clear Error In Finding That HMIT Was Doing Dondero’s Bidding	48
E.	HMIT Does Not Adequately Allege Any Breach of Fiduciary Duties (Count I).....	49
F.	HMIT’s Theories of Secondary Liability Fail (Counts II and III).....	53
G.	The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Its Discovery Rulings	55
1.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Limit Discovery	56
2.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion by Excluding HMIT’s Proffered Expert Testimony	57
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Agar Corp., Inc. v. Electro Circuits Int’l, LLC</i> , 580 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. 2019)	60
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	53
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	passim
<i>Becker v. Noe</i> , 2019 WL 1415483 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2019)	42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	54
<i>Benjamin v. Diamond (In re Mobile Steel Co.)</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	48
<i>Brooks v. United Dev. Funding III, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 6132230 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 15, 2020)	54
<i>Buchwald v. Renco Grp. (In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.)</i> , 539 B.R. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	53
<i>Carter v. Rodgers</i> , 220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Chua v. Ekonomou</i> , 1 F.4th 948 (11th Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Collin Cnty. v. Homeowners Ass’n for Values Essential to Neighborhoods</i> , 915 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Crosby v. La. Health Serv. & Indem. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	61
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	32
<i>English v. Narang</i> , 2019 WL 1300855 (Del. Ch. Mar. 20, 2019)	59
<i>Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000)	51

Foster v. Aurzada (In re Foster),
2023 WL 20872 (5th Cir. Jan. 3, 2023)..... 38, 43

Gesoff v. IIC Indus., Inc.,
902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006)).....53

Gilbert v. El Paso Co.,
1988 WL 124325 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1988).....55

Gordon v. Nick,
1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21519 (4th Cir. 1998).....39

Green v. Wells Fargo Home Mtg.,
2016 WL 3746276 (S.D. Tex. June 7, 2016).....52

Harbinger Cap’l Partners LLC v. Ergen (In re Lightsquared Inc.),
504 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)50

Hargrove v. WMC Mortg. Corp.,
2008 WL 4056292 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008).....61

Hartsel v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.,
2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011)28

Hernandez v. Results Staffing, Inc.,
907 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2018).....62

*Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Adv., L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re
Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,
57 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)..... passim

Hill v. Keliher,
2022 WL 213978 (Tex. App. Jan. 25, 2022).....59

Howell v. Adler (In re Grodsky),
2019 WL 2006020 (Bankr. E.D. La. Apr. 11, 2019).....43

In re Adelpia Communications Corp.,
365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)49

In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)50

In re Deepwater Horizon,
732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....42

In re Estate of Tigani,
2016 WL 593169 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2016).....30

In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.,
2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2022)50

In re Nat’l Coll. Student Loan Tr. Litig.,
251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020)30

In re Perry,
425 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010).....48

In re Provider Meds, LP,
514 B.R. 473 (N.D. Tex. 2014)40

In re Swan Transp. Co.,
596 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....38

In re VistaCare Grp., LLC,
678 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2012) 40, 42

In re Winstar Commc’ns, Inc.,
554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009)48

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
351 B.R. 130 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)33

Johnson v. Thibodaux City,
8887 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2018)64

Joseph C. Bamford & Young Min Ban v. Penfold, L.P.,
2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....54

Klaassen v Allegro Dev. Corp.,
2013 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 2013).....55

Klinek v. LuxeYard, Inc.,
596 S.W.3d 437 (Tex. App. 2020)59

La. World Exposition v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
858 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1988) 32, 43

Law v. Siegel,
571 U.S. 415 (2014)..... 49, 51

Lawrence v. Goldberg,
573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009)39

Lowenbraun v. Canary (In re Lowenbraun),
453 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2006)39

McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.,
768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)58

Meridian Cap. CIS Fund v. Burton (In re Buccaneer Res., LLC),
912 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2019)34

MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. v. Allied World Assurance Co. (In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.),
562 B.R. 866 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017)38

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)1

Opioid Master Disbursement Tr. II v. Coviden Unlimited Co. (In re Mallinckrodt PLC),
2024 Bankr. LEXIS 104 (D. Del. Jan. 18, 2024)50

Pepper v. Lipton,
308 U.S. 295 (1939)..... 49, 51

Pfeffer v. Redstone,
965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....58

Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.,
288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)61

Reed v. Linehan (In re Soporex, Inc.),
463 B.R. 344 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011)56

Richardson v. United States,
468 U.S. 317 (1984).....42

Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.,
34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011).....32

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012)34

Schmermerhorn v. CenturyTel, Inc. (In re SkyPort Global Commcn’s, Inc.),
2011 WL 111427 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2011).....33

SEC v. Cuban,
2013 WL 791405 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2013).....57

SEC v. Mayhew,
121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997)57

SED Holdings, LLC v. 3 Star Props., LLC,
2019 WL 13192236 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2019).....48

Sherer v. Sherer,
393 S.W.3d 480 (Tex. App. 2013)51

Silver v. City of San Antonio,
2020 WL 3903922 (W.D. Tex. July 7, 2020).....41

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 35, 37

Taylor v. Trevino,
569 F. Supp. 3d 414 (N.D. Tex. 2021)51

Tilton v. Marshall,
925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)59

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....34

Trippodo v. SP Plus Corp.,
2021 WL 2446204 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2021).....42

Tufts v. Hay,
977 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020).....39

United Staters v. Sutton,
786 F.3d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)49

United States v. Corp. Mgmt., Inc.,
78 F.4th 727 (5th Cir. 2023).....61

Villegas v. Schmidt,
788 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2015)37

Xtreme Power Plan Tr. v. Schindler (In re Xtreme Power),
563 B.R. 614, 632 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2016)59

Yowell v. Granite Operating Co.,
630 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. App. 2021)51

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)49

11 U.S.C. § 510(c)48

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....34

12 Del. C. § 332730

12 Del. C. § 3801(a).....29

12 Del. C. § 3816(b).....28

6 Del. C. § 17-100232

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 1:13
(4th ed. 2023).....59

1 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 1:14
(4th ed. 2023)59

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 19934

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A)59
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(2)60
